
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Social Inclusion Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Jamieson-Ball (Chair), Cuthbertson (Vice-

Chair), Fairclough, Sue Galloway, King, Potter and Scott 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 September 2006 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 

Please note that this meeting will take place at the Guildhall 
because no rooms are available at the Priory Street Centre 
on the relevant date. 

 
The formal part of this meeting will begin at 7:00 pm and will be 
preceded by an informal discussion on Improving the Diversity of 
the Council’s Workforce (agenda item 5 refers), commencing at 
6:00 pm. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 

2006.  An “easy read” version of these minutes, as discussed at 
the last meeting, is also attached for Members’ consideration. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Panel’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to 
register or requires further information is requested to contact the 
Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this 
agenda. The deadline for registering is Tuesday, 19 September at 
10:00 am. 
 
 

4. Provision of Adult Changing Places   (Pages 11 - 14) 
 To receive a presentation from York People First on the provision of 

adult changing places and to consider a report which asks Members 
to consider what steps could be taken to support the development of 
places in York.  
 

5. Improving the Diversity of the Council's 
Workforce   

(Pages 15 - 28) 

 To consider a report on the diversity of the City of York Council’s 
workforce and to consider suggestions made at the informal 
discussion/brainstorming session held prior to the meeting. 
 

6. Future Business for Discussion    
 To collate ideas for business for future meetings. 

 
7. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Rebecca Jarvis 
Contact Details: 
 

• Tel: (01904) 551027 

• Email: Rebecca.Jarvis@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP 

DATE 26 JULY 2006 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR), 
CUTHBERTSON (VICE-CHAIR), FAIRCLOUGH, 
KING, POTTER AND SCOTT 
 
JACK ARCHER (OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY) 
PETER BLACKBURN (LGBT FORUM) 
LYNN JEFFRIES (DISABLED PEOPLE’S FORUM) 
SUE LISTER (OLDER PEOPLE’S ASSEMBLY) 
REV. PAUL WORDSWORTH (CHURCHES 
TOGETHER IN YORK) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR SUE GALLOWAY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
The following Members declared personal, non-prejudicial interests in the 
general business of the Working Group and asked that these be noted as 
standing declarations at each meeting of the Group: 

• Cllr King – as a member of the Access Group 

• Cllr Potter – as Older People’s Champion 

• Cllr Scott – as Young People’s Champion 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that Sue Lister, of the York Older People’s Assembly, had 
registered to speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation 
Scheme.  She was invited by the Chair to participate in the general 
discussion at the meeting rather than confining her comments to Public 
Participation. 
 

3. DEVELOPING THE SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP (SIWG)  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the purpose 
of the Social Inclusion Working Group (SIWG) and its relationship to other 
bodies and invited them to discuss the way forward for effective 
development of the SIWG.  The Chair invited all those representatives of 
community forums who were present at the meeting to participate in the 
discussion. 
 
To assist the discussion, the Equalities Officer had produced a “Questions 
and Answers” document, providing information on the purpose and 
membership of the Group, the type of issues it would discuss and how it 
could involve community representatives.  Members were advised that, as 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



a Working Group, their role was to advise the Executive.  The Group had 
no powers to co-opt members or incur expenditure and must comply with 
the protocol on Councillor Working Groups (pages 369-371 of the Council’s 
Constitution). 
 
During their discussion, Members and representatives raised concerns 
about the gender and ethnicity balance of the Group.  They were strongly 
in favour of appointing co-opted members, with voting rights, to the Group, 
although it was recognised that such appointments would have to be made 
by full Council.  The opinion was expressed that if the Constitution did not 
enable non-statutory co-optees to have voting rights, then it should be 
revised.  To ensure gender balance, there should be two co-optees from 
each representative group, even if this increased the membership to 20 or 
more.  Meetings should be facilitated by dividing into small “breakout” 
groups for initial discussions.  However, the results of these discussions 
must be reported back to the full meeting in order to comply with legal 
requirements for meetings and decisions to be transparent and publicly 
accessible.  It was agreed that further information was needed before 
deciding whi
[...]
agree a forward plan. 
 
It was suggested that the Group might wish to discuss: 

• The Centre for Inclusive Living Feasibility Study 

• The Local Development Framework 

• The Pride in Our Communities Equality Strategy Update and 
Review 

• York’s Changing Black and Minority Ethnic Population 

• Inspection Report – Learning Disability Services 

• Diversity in the City of York Council’s Workforce 

• York Central. 
 
Members also considered standard items, to be included on the agenda for 
every meeting.  It was noted that, in order to comply with legal and 
constitutional requirements on access to information, agenda items should 
normally be accompanied by written reports. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the following items be included on the agenda for 

the next meeting of the Group, on 20 September 2006: 

• Diversity of the City of York Council’s Workforce – 
to receive the views and ideas of community 
representatives and, in the light of these, advise on 
actions to be included in the Council’s Employment 
Equality Improvement Plans. 

• Voice and Influence Work – to invite the Voice and 
Influence Co-ordinator from the Youth Service to 
attend and provide further information on the work 
being done to reach out to young people and how this 
can best link with the Social Inclusion Working Group. 

• Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal 
Services – to explain how co-opted members can be 
appointed and involved in the Group’s work without 
breaching the Council’s Constitution or legal 
requirements. 

 
(ii) That the following item be included on the agenda for 
a future meeting: 

• Centre for Integrated Living Feasibility Study – to 
receive a presentation from Lynn Jeffries on the 
methodology and results of this study, consider the 
findings and advise on the next steps in the 
development of inclusive living services for disabled 
people. 

 
(iii) That the following be included as standard items on 
every agenda: 

Page 4



• Community Forum Reports and Feedback – to 
receive notes or minutes from meetings of those 
community forums involved in the Group’s work. 

• Forward Plan – to agree items for future meetings 
of the Group (this should be the last item on the 
agenda). 

 
 
 
 
 
C Jamieson-Ball, Chair 
[The meeting started at 7.00 pm and finished at 9.15 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Inclusion Working Group 
 
The meeting was held on Wednesday 26th July. It started at 7pm and finished 
at 9.15pm. 
 

Who was at the meeting 
 
There were six councillors at the meeting: 
 

Picture 

Councillor  
Ceredig Jamieson-Ball 
 

Ceredig chairs the 
meetings. 

Picture 
Councillor  
Charles Fairclough 
 

Picture 
Councillor 
Ian Cuthbertson 

Picture 
Councillor  
David Scott 

Picture 
Councillor  
Ken King 

Picture 
Councillor  
Ruth Potter 

 
There were five representatives of community groups also at the meeting: 
 

Picture 
Jack Archer 
Older People’s Assembly 

Picture 
Peter Blackburn  
LGBT Forum 

Picture 
Lynn Jeffries  
Disabled People’s Forum 

Picture 
Sue Lister  
Older People’s 
Assembly 

Picture 
Rev. Paul Wordsworth 
Churches Together In 
York 

  

 
One person said they were sorry that they couldn’t come to the meeting: 

Page 7



Picture 
Councillor  
Sue Galloway 

  

 Developing The Social Inclusion Working Group 

 • The Disabled People’s Forum (once it has been set up) 

• The BME Citizens’ Open Forum 

• The Older People’s Assembly 

• The LGBT ForumThe Inter-Faith Forum 

 Budget 

 What we will talk about at future meetings 

  

 Centre for Inclusive Living Feasibility Study – A group of 
disabled people have been looking at services that help 
disabled people to live independently and asking if disabled 
people need any new services to help with this. This group of 
disabled people report on what it has found out. 
 

 Diversity of the City of York Council’s Workforce – the 
council will report on how many women, disabled and black 
and minority ethnic people it employs and how many of these 
are in higher paid jobs. The Group will be able to suggest 
ways that the council can employ more people from these 
communities in the future. 

 Involvement of Young people – invite the Young People’s 
Voice and Influence Officer to come and discuss with the 
Group how young people can be involved. 

 The Group agreed to discuss these issues at every 
meeting: 

 • Community Forum Reports and Feedback – the 
representatives from the community forums will be able to 
raise issues they discussed in their forum meetings. 

 

Page 8



 • Forward Plan – to agree items for future meetings of the 
Group (this should be the last item on the agenda). 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

   

 

Social Inclusion Working Group  
 

20th September 2006 

Report of the Head of Performance Improvement 

 

Provision of Adult Changing Places 

Summary 

1. The provision of standard accessible toilets for disabled people have greatly 
increased the accessibility of town centres, transport and other services and 
facilities for disabled people however these standard accessible toilets are not 
sufficient for some disabled people who either need assistance to use the toilet 
or to have their continence pads changed. York People First will give a 
presentation about this issue and in particular the lack of any such facilities in 
most city centres in Britain, including York. 

 Background 

2. A number of disability and other organisations have come together to launch a 
national campaign about the lack of adult changing places. These include: 
Mencap, PAMIS, Nottingham City Council, Dumfries and Galloway Council, the 
Department of Health Valuing People Team and the Scottish Executive Same 
as You Team. 

 

Corporate Objectives 

• Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular 
among groups whose levels of health are the poorest 

• Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected children, 
young people and families in the city   

3. Access to goods and services for many people can be dependent upon the 
provision of accessible toilets. Without these trips to the shops, to access 
services or leisure activities can be severely restricted. This has an impact 
upon people’s life choices, opportunities and health. 

 Implications 

4. The attached paper and presentation is for awareness and discussion 
purposes only.  

Agenda Item 4Page 11



 

 

 Recommendations 

5. Members of the group are invited to consider the attached paper and 
presentation and to consider what steps it could take support the 
development of adult changing places in York. 

Reason: To update Members on steps that could be taken to support the 
development of adult changing places in York. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Colin Mockler  
Head of Performance Improvement 
 
Report Approved � Date 12

th
 Sept  2006 

Julian Horsler 
Equalities Officer 
Chief Executives 
551704 

 

  

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 

Annex 
Annex 1 – Changing Places – Changing Lives 

Page 12



An                                                                                      ANNEX 1 

 

 

 

 

Changing places - changing lives 

Sometimes you just need to change one thing to open up a 

world of possibility. The public buildings that most of us take 

for granted – stations, hospitals, shops, cinemas and museums – 

are only accessible to us because they offer the most basic 

facilities. Like toilets…. 

Standard accessible toilets meet the needs of many disabled 

people – but not all. Thousands of people with profound and 

multiple learning disabilities need ‘Changing Places’ toilets. 

Without these facilities carers are often forced to change 

family members on a dirty toilet floor with little or no privacy. 

The other alternative is to limit outings to a couple of hours or 

to not go out at all. 

Changing Places toilets are equipped rooms which allow people 

to use the toilet with assistance or have their continence pads 

changed. They include an adult-sized height adjustable 

changing bench, a hoist, a toilet with space either side for a 

carer and plenty of space. 

Currently, there are almost no public Changing Places toilets in 

the UK. This means that thousands of people with profound and 

multiple learning disabilities and their families and carers 

cannot get out and about and enjoy life in the community. This 

issue also impacts on other people. For example, some people 

who have had a severe stroke or acquired head injuries as well 

as some frail and elderly people. 

Page 13



An                                                                                      ANNEX 1 

On 19 July 2006, the Changing Places Consortium launched a 

national campaign for Changing Places toilets. We want 

Changing Places toilets to be installed in all big public places, 

including city centres, shopping centres, arts venues, hospitals, 

motorway service stations, leisure complexes, large railway 

stations and airports. Changing Places toilets should be 

provided in addition to standard accessible toilets. 

The Changing Places Consortium members are Mencap, PAMIS, 

Nottingham City Council, Dumfries and Galloway Council, the 

Department of Health Valuing People Team and the Scottish 

Executive Same as You Team. 

The Changing Places Consortium has launched a campaign on 

behalf of the thousands of people with profound and multiple 

learning disabilities and their carers, and the many other 

disabled people who cannot use standard accessible toilets.  

They need Changing Places toilets. These are toilets with 

enough space for disabled people and their carers, and the 

right equipment, including a height adjustable changing bench 

and a hoist. 

There are almost no public Changing Places toilets in the 

UK. Providing these toilets in public places would make a 

dramatic difference to the lives of thousands of people who 

desperately need these facilities. Sometimes you just need to 

change one thing to open up a world of possibility. The time for 

change is Now!  

 

Page 14



 

 

  

 

   

 

Social Inclusion Working Group  
 

20th September 2006 

Report of the Head of Performance Improvement 

 

Improving the Diversity of the Council’s Workforce 

Summary 

1. The attached paper and annexes describe the diversity of City of York 
Council’s workforce. It looks at the proportion of the workforce that are from 
Black and Minority Ethnic backgrounds, that are disabled and that are men and 
women and compares this with the local population. The paper explains some 
of the actions that the council has already agreed to take to improve the 
diversity of the workforce. Members of the group are asked to comment on 
these and suggest other actions. 

 Background 

2. The council is required by law (the Race Relations Amendment Act 2000 and 
the Disability Discrimination Act 2005) to monitor the equality profile of its 
workforce. It is also an important element of the Equality Standard for Local 
Government, of which the council has so far achieved level two and is currently 
working towards level three (out of five). 

 

Corporate Objectives 

• Improve our focus on the needs of customers and residents in designing 
and providing services 

• Increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future employment 
prospects 

3. By improving the diversity of the council’s workforce our staff as  whole will 
have a better understanding and awareness of the needs of a diverse 
community. The Council as a large employer has an important role to play in 
ensuring that employment and training opportunities are equally available to 
all, regardless of their ethnicity, gender or disability. 

 Implications 

4. The attached paper is a work in progress for which the views of the group are 
sought. Hence there are no financial, legal or Human Resources implications 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



 

for this report at this stage. These implications will be assessed however 
before the final proposals for increasing workforce diversity are agreed.  

 

 Recommendations 

5. Members of the group are invited to consider the workforce profile, comment 
on the actions identified for improving workforce diversity and suggest other 
actions that could be effective. 

Reason: To update Members on the diversity of the council’s workforce and 
arising from these to consider actions to be included in the Council’s 
Employment Equality Improvement Plans. 

Contact Details 

 
Author:  

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Colin Mockler  
Head of Performance Improvement 
 
Report Approved � Date 12

th
 Sept  2006 

Julian Horsler 
Equalities Officer 
Chief Executives 
551704 

 

  

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – Ethnicity – Staff Profile 
Annex 2 – Disability – Staff Profile 
Annex 3 – Gender – Staff Profile 
Annex 4 – Ethnicity – Pay Profile 
Annex 5 – Disability – Pay Profile 
Annex 6 – Gender – Pay Profile 

Page 16



ANNEX 1Headcount

ETHNICITY Date: 31/03/06

Staff Profile YORK

City of York Council York Key Issue:

Number % %

Black and Minority Ethnic Staff 226 3.1% 6.1%

White UK staff 6974 96.9% Key Action:

Total known 7200 100.0%

Not Known 363 4.8%

Chief Executive's Key Issue:

Number %

Black and Minority Ethnic Staff 6 3.1%

White UK staff 185 96.9% Key Action:

Total known 191 100.0%

Not Known 3 1.5%

Resources Key Issue:

All posts Top 5%

Total BME Staff 8 2.2%

White UK staff 353 97.8% Key Action:

Total known 361 100.0%

Not Known 1 0.3%

DEDS Key Issue:

All posts Top 5%

Total BME Staff
[...]
ouncil

Chief Executive's

Resources

DEDS

% Female Staff in top 5% of posts in Educ&Leis

0%

25%

50%

75%

All posts Top 5%

% Female Staff in top 5% of posts in DEDS

0%

25%

50%

75%

All posts Top 5%

% Female Staff in top 5% of posts in Resources

0%

25%

50%

75%

All posts Top 5%

% Female Staff in top 5% of posts in  Chief Executive's

0%

25%

50%

75%

All posts Top 5%

% Female Staff in top 5% of posts in City of York Council

0%

25%

50%

75%

All posts Top 5%

P
a
g
e
 2

7



ANNEX 6

Key Issue:

All posts Top 5%

Female staff 76.7% 53.5%

Male staff 23.3% 45.5% Key Action:

Total all staff 1 99.0%

Key Issue:

All posts Top 5%

Female staff 22.8% 12.1%

Male staff 77.2% 87.9% Key Action:

Total all staff 1 100.0%

Commercial Services employs too few women in higher grade posts.

The majority of senior posts are held by women in Community Services, however 

this is still below their representation in the workforce as a whole.

Community

Commercial % Female Staff in top 5% of posts in Commercial

0%

25%

50%

75%

All posts Top 5%

% Female Staff in top 5% of posts in Community

0%

25%

50%

75%

All posts Top 5%

P
a

g
e
 2

8


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	siwg minutes july 06 - easy read version 1

	4 Provision of Adult Changing Places
	Changing places1

	5 Improving the Diversity of the Council's Workforce
	BME Staff
	Disabled Staff
	Gender Staff
	BME pay
	Disability pay
	Gender pay




Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

MEETING

SOCIAL INCLUSION WORKING GROUP

DATE

20 SEPTEMBER 2006

PRESENT

COUNCILLORS JAMIESON-BALL (CHAIR),
SUE GALLOWAY, KING, LIVESLEY, GREENWOOD
POTTER AND SCOTT

APOLOGIES

COUNCILLORS CUTHBERTSON AND
FAIRCLOUGH

6.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda, in
addition to the standing declarations made below:
Cllr King – as a Member of the Access Group
Cllr Potter – as Older People’s Champion
Cllr Scott – as Young People’s Champion
No further interests were declared.

7.

MINUTES
RESOLVED:

8.

That the minutes of the Social Inclusion Working
Group held on 26 July 2006 be signed as a correct
record and the “easy read” version be noted.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the
Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

9.

PROVISION OF ADULT CHANGING PLACES
Gavin Harding, a representative from York People First made a
presentation to the Working Group on the provision of adult changing
places in addition, Members of the Working Group considered a report on
taking steps to support the development of places in York.
The presentation from York People First advocated the need in York for
public toilet facilities for people with profound and multiple learning
disabilities. The presentation made reference to the Changing Places
Campaign which is working for the installation of Changing Places toilets in
all city centres, arts venues, shopping centres, hospitals, motorway service
stations, large railway stations and airports. Members of the campaign
include Mencap, PAMIS, Nottingham City Council and the Scottish
Executive.

York People First proposed the view that Changing places toilets, which
specifically cater for the needs of people with learning difficulties and their
carers, ought to be provided in addition to the standard accessible toilets.
Significantly, the Changing Places toilet differs from more standard
accessible toilets by providing height adjustable changing benches and
hoist systems amongst other things.
[as amended at the Social Inclusion Working Group meeting on 22
November 2006]
Members of the Working Group were also presented with a copy of a
‘Changing Places, Changing Lives’ leaflet and were directed to the website
www.changing-places.org.

10.

RESOLVED:

That the concept of providing adult changing places in
York be approved in principle and that Officers
prepare a report back to the Social Inclusion Working
Group after consultation with Officers in Planning,
Dumfries and Galloway Council, Nottingham City
Council and Officers dealing with accommodation
reviews, for consideration of using Section 106
contributions.

REASON:

To send a positive message about the facilities and to
have greater information to inform the next steps of
the Social Inclusion Working Group.

IMPROVING THE DIVERSITY OF THE COUNCIL'S WORKFORCE
Members considered a report on the Diversity of the City of York Council’s
workforce and reflected on the discussion/brainstorming session that had
been held prior to the meeting.
Members discussed the issues of collecting information on age, sexual
orientation and faith/religious belief in the context of the importance of
confidentiality.
Members were advised that whilst some equal
opportunities data is collected at the point of application, the most recent
anonymous annual staff survey had included questions about sexual
orientation and faith/religion.
The feedback from the sub working groups was as detailed below:
Group 1
1. Look at best practice in other companies and authorities
2. Use job advertising to challenge stereotypes and perceptions.
3. Accessibility – consult with disabled employees and use them in the
completion of access audits.
4. Targeted training for managers especially in connection with shortlisting and interviewing.

Group 2
1. Review JD’s to ensure that they provide flexible criteria to
encourage applications and the development of a protocol to ensure
job adverts target underrepresented groups.
2. Train staff to encourage progression and offer opportunities for staff
development which is tailored to meet individual needs and is non
discriminatory.
3. Talking to staff in underrepresented groups to explore barriers.
4. Encourage the sharing of good practice between directorates and
Championed by Senior Management Teams.
Group 3
1. Adapt training to local needs.
2. Ensure that the workforce is confident enough to recognise
disabilities.
3. Learning from successes in directorates.
4. Recruit jointly with other key partners such as the NHS.
5. Flexibility around places of work.
RESOLVED:
i)
ii)
iii)

Social Inclusion Working Group is presented with the equality
monitoring data received as a routine agenda item with analysis
of trends.
The feedback from the group work be fed into Equality Impact
Plans.
That the Equality Impact Plans be brought to a future meeting of
the Social Inclusion Working Group and then on a yearly cycle.

REASON:

11.

That;

To enable the Social Inclusion Working Group to
analyse trends and influence improvements in equality
monitoring and to highlight these issues, by way of the
minutes, to the Executive.

FUTURE BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION
Members collated ideas for business for future meetings.
RESOLVED:
i)
ii)
iii)

That the Social Inclusion Working Group,

consider the new legislation and the new council policies and
procedures in relation to the age of the existing staff profile.
Receive input from the Lesbian Gay Bisexual Transgender Forum
(LGBT) on the most appropriate ways of collecting data about
sexuality.
To request that the forums that feed into the Social Inclusion
Working Groups provide a report for the next meeting on what their
key issues are.

REASON:

To focus the future work of the Social Inclusion
Working Group.

Cllr C Jamieson-Ball
Chair
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 8.17 pm].

